

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15343

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **GOPHER LAND SERVICES** 601 57TH STREET SE P.O. BOX 194 CHARLESTON, WV **BEAVER, WV 25813** 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	red TEA	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/09/					
BID OPENING DATE:	04/14/		BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,					
0 0 0 1		JB	962-73		\$41560°°
	1				4 11 346.
	RECLAMATION:	RESTORATI	ON OF LAND & OTH	ER PROPERITES	
	ļ	1	HASING DIVISION,		
	1	1	NT OF ENVIRONMEN	1	
		1 1	M QUALIFIED CONT	1	
	i	1 1	L LABOR AND MATE ABANDONED MINE P	1	
	•	IV III	TALS" PROJECT, L		
	1		(BOONE CO.).	NEAK	
		1 .)	SHALL BE HELD ON	
	1		ALL INTERESTED P	i .	
	REQUIRED TO		1	URE TO ATTEND TH	
			L RESULT IN DISQ N MAY REPRESENT	71	
	1		WILL INVOLVE EX	1	,
			TERRAIN AND/OR D		
·	WEATHER.				
		1 1	LL BE MADE AVAIL	lt.	
	POTENTIAL BI	4		VILL SERVE AS THE	
	1	1	ROVIDE YOUR COMP	AT THE MANDATORY	(
		1 1	1	SHEET WILL RESULT	
	IN DISQUALIF	li i	1	STATE WILL NOT	
	1	1 1 2	ENTATION TO VERI	1 4	
	THE BIDDER 1	S RESPONS	BLE FOR ENSURING	THEY HAVE	
			ION REQUIRED ON	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
		3	DIVISION AND TH	638	
		4	SPONSIBILITY FOR	1 V/9	
	FAILURE TO	OMPLETE TH	E PRE-BID ATTENI	DANCE SHEET. IN	
				1 A	
SIGNATURE	a 1	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOTIONS DATE	

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

P.O. BOX 194

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GOPHER LAND SERVICES

BEAVER, WV 25813

Request for p Quotation

DEP15343

ADDRESS CORRESPO	INDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
HUCK BOWMAN	
104-558-2157	

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	<u> </u>	TEI:	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/09/ PENING DATE:		<u></u>					
ENING DATE.		04/14/	2011		BID	OPENING TIME 01	L:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT

	ADDIT	ION. WE	REQU	EST T	HAT ALL POTENTIA	L BIDDERS INCLUDE	
					D FAX NUMBER.	DIDDERS INCEUDI	-
						ARRIVE PRIOR TO	
						DDERS WHO ARRIVE	
					DISMISSAL OF TH		
					, WILL BE PERMIT		
					ER CONCLUSION OF		
						SUBSEQUENT PART	
	1		1	B	OT BE PERMITTED	ID SIGN THE	
	ATTENI	DANCE S	HEEI.		·	·	
	DIBEC.	TIONS T	O PPE	RID	·		
	DIKLO	1 10110 1	O I KL	D.D.		1	
	FROM (CHARLES	TON.	TAKE	RT. 64 EAST TO M	ARMET EXIT. AT	
	MARME	Γ, TAKE	RT.	94 SC	UTH TO RACINE.	IN RACINE. TAKE	
					5 MILES TO SITE		
	RT. 3	. SITE	IS A	PPROX	IMATELY 0.1 MILE	S PAST DRAWDY	
	CHURC	OF CH	RIST.				
	PLANS	AND SP	ECIFI	CATIO	NS MAY BE OBTAIN	ED FROM WVDEP,	
	OFFICI	: AML&R	, 601	57TH	ST., SE, CHARLE	STON, WV 25304,	
						O NON-REFUNDABLE	
		PAYMEN SH WILL			MADE BY CHECK OF	MUNEY URDER.	
	NO CA.	SU MICE	BE A	CCEFI	ED.		
	EXHIB	IT 5					
	WEST '	VIRGINI	A COD	E 21-	1D-5 PROVIDES TH	AT: ANY SOLICI-	
	TATIO	N FOR A	PUBL	IC IM	PROVEMENT CONSTR	UCTION CONTRACT	
	REQUI	RES EAC	H VEN	DOR 1	HAT SUBMITS A BI	D FOR THE WORK	
					TIME AN AFFIDAV		
	I.	THE BID			LOSED DRUG-FREE		,
	1		4	1	ED AND SUBMITTED	1	
					DOR'S COMPLIANCE		
	LKOAI:	SIONS C	JE ART	TCLE	1D, CHAPTER 21 (JF THE WEST	

SIGNATURE TITLE

FEIN 55-0654-300

TELEPHYNG4 860 1909 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BEAVER, WV 25813

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15343

REQ NUMBER

PAC	ìE.	
	7	

- 1		
- 1		_
		~

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTEN	TION OF	
CHUCK BOWMAN		
304-558-2157		

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

	٠.	٠.		
٠.				
			٠.1	
	٠.			
	٠.	٠.		
	٠,			
٠.			٠. ١	
			- 1	
100				
	3			
			•	
	•		٠.٠	
			•	
			٠.	
	. (.,		
			٠. ١	
	٠.		٠.	
			٠.	
	٠.		٠,	

GOPHER LAND SERVICES P.O. BOX 194

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN		IVER, VVV		·	Parada de la companya			
02/09/	<u> </u>	/En	MS OF SAI	45	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		04/14/	2011			DID	ODENING TIME 01	70011
LINE	- China	NTITY	UOP	CAT		חום		:30PM
LING	QUA	IN 1111	UUP	NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	}							
	VIRGIN	IIA COD	E. F	AILUR	E TO SUBMIT	THE	SIGNED DRUG-	
	FREE W	<i>I</i> ORKPLA	CE AF	FIDAV	IT WITH THE	BID	SHALL RESULT	
	IN DIS	SQUALIF	ICATI	ON OF	SUCH BID.			
	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED	: TH	IS CONTRACT	IS T	O BE PERFORMED	
	MILHIV	1 365 C	ALEND	AR DA	YS AFTER THE	ПОИ	ICE TO PROCEED	
	IS REC	FIAFD.	UNL	ESS O	THERWISE SPE	CIFI	ED, THE FULLY	
	PROCEE	בט פעא	CHASE	OKDE	R WILL BE CO	NSID	ERED NOTICE TO	
	RUCEE	:.D.						
	CANCEL	LATION	. ТН	E DIB	FCTOD OF DUD	CHVC	ING RESERVES THE	
	RIGHT	TO CAN	CEL T	HTS C	DUTRACT IMME	CHAS Diat	ELY UPON WRITTEN	
	NOTICE	то тн	E VEN	DOR I	F THE MATERI	DIA I	OR WORKMANSHIP	
	SUPPLI	ED ARE	OF A	N INF	ERIOR QUALIT	Y NR	DO NOT CONFORM	
	WITH T	HE SPE	CIFIC	ATION	S OF THE BID	AND	CONTRACT	
	HEREIN							
					•			
	WAGE R	RATES:	THE C	ONTRA	CTOR OR SUBC	ONTR	ACTOR SHALL PAY	
	THE HI	GHER O	F THE	U.S.	DEPARTMENT	OF L	ABOR MINIMUM WAGE	
	RATES	AS EST	ABLIS	HED F	OR BOONE COU	NTY,	PURSUANT	
					21-5A, ET,SE		·	·
	CPREVA	ILLING	WAGE	RAIES	APPLY TO TH	IS P	ROJECT.)	
	ARRITE	ΑΤΙΟΝ:	ANV	DEEE	DENCES MADE	TO 4	RBITRATION OR	
	INTERE	ST FOR	PAYM	FNTS	DUE (EXCEPT	EUD W	ANY INTEREST	
	REQUIR	ED BY	STATE	LAW	CONTAINED I	N TH	IS CUNTENCT	
	OR IN	ANY AM	ERICA	N INS	TITUTE OF AR	CHIT	ECTS DOCUMENTS	
	PERTAI	NING T	O THI	S CON	TRACT ARE HE	REBY	DELETED.	
	WORKER	S' COM	PENSA	TION:	VENDOR IS	REQU	IRED TO PROVIDE	
,	A CERT	IFICAT	E FRO	M WOR	KERS' COMPEN	SATI	ON IF SUCCESSFUL.	
	ALL UP	I HE I	IEMS	CHECK	ED BELOW WIL	L BE	A REQUIREMENT	
`	OF IHI	S CONT	KALI:					
	(XX) T	NSURAN	CE: S	UCCES	SFIII VENDOD	LAHS	L FURNISH PROOF	
SIGNATURE ATT		<u> </u>	ງ	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS /			
11/6	charl	VKE	120		TELEP	204	860 1909 DATE 6	4/12/2011

0654300



NOOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GOPHER LAND SERVICES

Request for Quotation

DEP15343

PAGE

ADDRESS C	ORRESPONDENCE TO AT	ENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-₽ ₽ ∓0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

P.O. BOX 194
BEAVER, WV 25813

DATE PRINTED

TERMS OF SALE

SHIP VIA

CHARLES TON, WV
25304
304-926-0499
FREIGHT TERMS

02/09/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 04/14/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE AMOUNT OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2013) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SIGNATURE Michael

FEIN 55 0654300

DOL

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOCKE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER

DEP15343

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

GOPHER LAND SERVICES P.O. BOX 194 **BEAVER, WV 25813**

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

DATE PRINT	ED	TERI	VIS OF SAL		SHIP VI	A		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS	
02/09/	2011										
BID OPENING DATE:		04/14/	2011			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	AUD	ITITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEMNUM	BER	U	NIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
				\							
	CONTRA				REQUIREM						
					029-0119				HE		
					CAN CONTAG S.OSMRE.G		AVS UF	- ICE AI			
	l				*********		****				٠
	****		****	****	****	****	*****	****	x		
			1								
			co	NTRAC	TORS LICE	NSF					
					, 0, 10 = 10 = 1	102					
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	2 REQUI	RES TH	AT ALL			
					RFORM CON				s		
	STATE	MUST B	E LIC	ENSED	. THE WE	ST VIRG	INIA C	ONTRACT	ORS		
	LICENS	ING BO	ARD I	S EMP	OWERED TO	ISSUE	THE COI	NTRACTO	RS		
	LICENS	E. AP	PLICA	TIONS	FOR A CO	NTRACTO	RS LIC	ENSE MA	Y BE		
					WEST VIR				BOR,		•
					ING 3, RO	DM 319,	CHARLI	ESTON,			
	WV 253	05, PH	. 304	-558-	7890.						
										·	
					DE 21-11-						
			1		INCLUDE T	HE CONT	RACTOR	S LICEN	SE	•	
	,	ON TH					<u> </u> -			÷	
	BIDDEK	TO CO	MPLEI	_	4	1.		مند سند			
	CONTRA	CTOPS	NAME:	G	OPHER	LAND	SER(11CES			
	1						1		• • •		
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE #:	. WV. *	12.5	023	714			
	THE SU	CCESSF	UL BI	DDER	WILL BE R	EQUIRED	TO FU	RNISH A			
					ORS LICEN	-	1				
	A PURC	HASE O	RDER/	CONTR	ACT.						
				APP	LICABLE L	AW					
							ĺ		v		
					E CODE, P				ULES		
	1				INFORMAT						
	KEQUE	SIFUR	QUUT	AIIUN	" ISSUED	RA LHE	PURCHA	SING			
		<i></i>		SEERE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TI	FIMS AND CO	NDITIONS			l	
SIGNATURE	Muh	n/ 1	1010	and the second second		TELEPHONE 4	860	1909	DATE	4/12/2011	<u>. 1911 - William Salada</u>
TITLE DO	1 (00)							/ / / /	ANOFO	4/142011	
アトと	٤		マシ	, - O	654300		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	NUUKESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



SIGNATURE

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15343

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

сниск	BOWMAN
304-55	8-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> **GOPHER LAND SERVICES** P.O. BOX 194 **BEAVER, WV 25813**

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 02/09/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 04/14/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MAITERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHAL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPLENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

0654300

TELEP304 860



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER	PAGE
DEP15343	7.

, Aυ	UNESS CONNESPO	NDENGE TO ATTENTION OF
сниск	BOWMAN	·
304-55	8-2157	

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

GOPHER LAND SERVICES P.O. BOX 194 **BEAVER, WV 25813**

DEPARTMENT OF

THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE

OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 02/09/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 04/14/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE.

> CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE (D)

FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN.

(3) TERMINATION:

(C)

(1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.

IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4) VENDOR TO:

OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (A) PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.

OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION

PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.

(5) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS:

ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "DRAWDY CIRCLE PORTALS" PROJECT.

PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 6 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED IN-HOUSE BY THE WV DEPARTMENT

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SIGNATURE TITLE

0654300

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



SIGNATURE

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for p Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15343**

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

GOPHER LAND SERVICES P.O. BOX 194 **BEAVER, WV 25813**

DATE PRINTED	TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FØB	FREIGHT TERMS
02/09/20	 			<u></u> .	
D OPENING DATE:	04/14/	OF CHICAGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGO	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
OF (6) AF VA IN OF TH AF (7) FO CO PA WO PE	GUANTITY F ENVIRONMING THE PLICATION ALUES AS HIS F PAYMENT. HE CONTRACT PLICATION THE DR PARTIAL DR PAYMENT WILL DR PAYMENT A STATE PRODUCT THIS CO	UOP CAT NO ENTAL PROTE TS AND COMP CONTRACTOR FOR PAYMEN FICATIONS IT IS THE TOR BE MADE FOR PAYMEN ATION FOR P CONTRACTOR PAYMENT BA THE TIME BE DETERM TED IF BASE PLETED IF B IN THE EN TCY PROTECT LL AND VOID THER ORDER. FOR USE OF WHEN AUTHOR ING DIVISION RACTOR MAY CONTRACT F S MADE IN TRACT,	CTION. LETION: SHALL FURNISH TO WITH AN ITEMIZE REQUESTED. THE SHALL BE USED FOR DEP'S INTENT THE WITHIN 60 DAYS TO DEP'S INTENT THE AMOUNT OF THE SUBMITTAL PAYMENT: MAY, ON A PERIOD SED UPON A LUMP PENT THE VENDOR/COLONION THE STATE MONOR THE STATE MONOR THE STATE MONOR THE STATE MONOR THE UNITED STATES PROJECT OTHER THAT THE UNITED STATES	O DEP AN ED SCHEDULE OF E FORM INCLUDED R APPLICATIONS AT THE PAYMENT TO AFTER RECEIPT OF DIC BASIS, SUBMI T OF WORK . THE AMOUNT OF TUAL QUANTITY OF URES OR THE SUM. ONTRACTOR FILES AY DEEM THIS SUCH CONTRACT RODUCTS CTOR OF THE BSECTION 2 BELOW, EEL PRODUCTS FOR N THOSE STEEL	AMOUNT
	CON	STRUCTION (F, OR ANY ADDITI	ON TO, ALTERATIO	
		SEE BE	 EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	 NDITIONS	

0654300



ンモスロのの

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15343

	ADD	RES	s cc	BBE	SPON	NDE	NCE	TO A	TEN	TIQI	I OF	
HUC	K	ВО	WM.	ΔN								
1.		0	21									

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GOPHER LAND SERVICES P.O. BOX 194 **BEAVER, WV 25813**

SATE DOINT		TERVEIL, VV				***************************************	•			
DATE PRINT	4444444444	ler	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA	F	O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
02/09/ BID OPENING DATE:	2011	04/14/	2011			n T D	005115110			
				CAT			OPENING		01	:30PM
LINE	C	UANTITY	UOP	ΝÖ	ITEM NUN	IBER	UN	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
		STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH STAT	CTURE IGHWA OOLIN PMENT PROJI E OF	, INC YS, O G OR , OR ECTS, WEST	PROVEMENT LUDING, B R THE INS VENTILATI THE SUPPL PURSUANT VIRGINIA R AFTER J	UT NOT TALLATI NG PLAN Y OF AN TO A C FOR WHI	LIMITED ON OF AI TS OR O D MATER ONTRACT CH BIDS	TO, RO NY HEAT THER IALS FO WITH T	ING R	
		SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	ED, DIICATEI ESSED OPERI TH, B	RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC	S" MEANS EXTRUDED OTHERWISE COMBINAT S, FROM S OXYGEN, E HER STEEL	, FORGE SIMILA ION OF TEEL MA LECTRIC	D, CAST RLY PRO TWO OR I DE BY TI FURNACI	, CESSED, MORE OF HE OPEN E,	0	
	(AMER OR I	ICA A	ND IN R, SU	" MEANS T CLUDES AL BJECT TO	L TERRI	TORY, C	ONTINEN	TAL HE	
	1	THE DIRE WRITING, PRODUCTS	AUTH	DF TH DRIZE	E PURCHAS THE USE	ING DEP OF FORE	ARTMENT IGN STE	MAY, I	N	
·		EXCE TOTA HUND GREA COST	ED ON L CON RED D TER. I	E TEN TRACT DLLAR FOR T HE VA	ACH CONTR TH OF ONE COST OR S (\$2,500 HE PURPOS LUE OF TH HE PROJEC	PERCENTWO THO .00), W ES OF T E STEEL	T (.1%) USAND F HICHEVE HIS SEC	OF THE IVE R IS TION, T		
]	3. THE DETE	DIREC RMINE	S THA	F THE PUR T SPECIFI	ED STEE	L MATER	ON IALS AR	E	
BIGNATURE ///		1 D	. 1	SEE RE	ÆRSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	NDITIONS	(((4))	ATE	<i></i>
TILE DATE	403	/ / CL	e/	-		TELEPHONE 4	060 /	707		9/12/2011

55-0654300



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQUIRED REQUIRED Quotation

DEP15343

10

FREIGHTTERMS

AMOUNT

TARBERT OF	BBCBBAND	FNOR TO A	テードリティス・トス・
ADDRESS CO	HHESPUND	FINOR TO H	FIEWHON OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SHIP VIA

ITEM NUMBER

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

BID OPENING TIME

FOB

UNIT PRICE

304-926-0499

01:30PM

GOPHER LAND SERVICES P.O. BOX 194

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENDOR **BEAVER, WV 25813** DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 02/09/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 04/14/2011 QUANTITY LINE UOP NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT

RFQ COPY

AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56.

QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY

REV. 10/01/01

EXHIBIT 7

DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET.,SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS.

FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE 4 1909

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

01L FEIN 55 0654300

SIGNATURE

TITLE



HODER

SIGNATURE

TITLE

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15343

PAGE

	L
ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TT	
ALILIEUS STATIONES PLINITUS NO ELITA A TEL	こんけいへんしつこと

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

&H-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

GOPHER LAND SERVICES
P.O. BOX 194
BEAVER, WV 25813

OSL

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 02/09/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 04/14/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

P.O. BOX 194

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GOPHER LAND SERVICES

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

DEP15343

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R. 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

BEAVER, WV 25813 FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA FOB DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 02/09/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM 04/14/2011 BID OPENING TIME UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP15343... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO M PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ADDENDUM NO. S: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3

SIGNATURE

TITLE

0654300

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS



TITLE

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15343

PAGE

13

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

6H-p F0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

P.O. BOX 194
BEAVER. WV 25813

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 02/09/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 04/14/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE OL 860



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

P.O. BOX 194

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GOPHER LAND SERVICES

BEAVER, WV 25813

Request for Quotation

D	EF	'1	5	3	4	3

304-558-2157

PA	GE:
 ****	, 7 '-T.

AD	DRESS CORRES	SPONDENCE TO A FTENTION OF	ं
	BOWMAN		_

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF CHARLESTON, WV

OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F O B FREIGHT TERMS 02/09/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 04/14/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP LINE ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP15343 BID OPENING DATE: 04/14/2011 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: VENDOR SHOUL|D SUB|MIT W|ITH THEIR BID TH∣E CURRENT REMIT-TO ADDRESS TO BE USED FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING: JNV 25813 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: MICHAEL ROSE

SIGNATURE TITLE

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

0654

1909

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Drawdy Circle Portals DEP15343

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:_	GOPHE	R LA	nd Ser	VICES
Address: P. 0	. Box	194		
BEAU	IER	WV	25813	3

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM				
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	Lump Sum	MOBILIZATION (LIMTED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	45	\$ 4000
2.0	Lump Sum	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID)		\$ 2000
3.0	Lump Sum	QUALITY CONTROL (LIMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 1000
4.0	Lump Sum	SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	45	\$ 3000
5.0	100 L.F.	SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER	10	\$ 1000
6.0	Lump Sum	REVEGETATION	45	\$ 1000
7.1	100 L.F.	18" HDPE PIPE	20	\$ 2000
7.2	1 Ea.	DROP INLET	1	\$ 8810
7.3	Lump Sum	ROCK SLOPE PROTECTION	45	\$ 1000
7.4	3 Eq.	SPLASH PADS	500	\$ 1500
9.0		1-1/2" CRUSHER RUN STONE	50	\$ 1250
10.0	3 Ea.	WET MINE SEAL	5000	\$ 15000
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
			İ	\$
				\$
			1	\$
************	***************************************	······	*************************************	

***********	***************************************	TOTAL		\$ 41 560

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: GOPHER LAND SERVICES Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0654300 Address: P. D. BOX 194 City: BERVER State: WU Zip Code: 25813 Phone: 304 860 190 Fax No.: 304 860 1909 E-mail address: Mrose Soudden) DK. Not
Part B: Legal Structure
(X) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below. I, MICHAEL D ROSE, have the express authority to certify that: (print name)
1. Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
4/12/2011 Mehoef N Xorp PRES
Date Signature Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

AVS OFT Report - 4/5/2011 10:56:36 AM

All OFT's where the selected entity is listed as an entity or related entity

Entity Selected (95475) Gopher Land Services Inc

Parent Entity	Description	Reinted Entity	% Ownership	Begin Date	End Date	
(095475) Copher Land Services Inc	Director	(096634) Michael Day Rose		4/18/1985		
(095475) Gopher Land Services Inc	Owner	(096634) Michael Day Rose	¥001	4/18/1985		
(095475) Gopher Land Services Inc	President	(096634) Michael Day Rose		4/18/1985		
(095475) Gopher Land Services Inc.	Trenslater:	(096634) Michael Day Rose		4/18/1985		
(095475) Copher Land Services Inc	Secretary	(150043) Michael Rose Ir		00021/9		
(095475) Gopher Land Services Inc	Vice President	(150043) Michael Rose fr		0002/1/9		
(095475) Gopher Land Services Inc	Secretary	(147661) Brenda Joyce Cline		12/17/1997	1/1/1998	
(095475) Gopher Land Services Inc	Vice President	(147661) Brenda Joyce Cline		12/17/1997	1/1/1998	

Agency Purchasing
REQ.P.O# DEP 15343
Bond # 23584

BID BOND

mpany of Reynoldsburg, Ohio a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of	KNO	W ALL MEN BY THES	E PRESENTS, That we, the undersi	gned, Gopher Land Services, Inc.
What is principal office in the City of Atlanta, GA as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of Thousand Syven Hundred 2, 750,00) for the payment of which, set and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the epartment of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for DEP 15343. Drawdy Circle Portals NOW THEREFORE. (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be rejected, or (c) If said bid shall be rejected, or (d) If said bid shall be acceptance of said bid, then the obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full research amount of the obligation and shall timels any other understood and eigened that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, one and effect, it is expressly understood and eigened that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, one and effect, it is expressly understood and eigened that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, one and effect, the value received, hereby slipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no sympatred or effected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby alve notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seels, and such of them as are corporations we caused their corporate seels to be effected hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this indicates the principal and surety for president or vice Presiden	of .	Beaver	.West Virginia	, as Principal, and American Southern Insuran
Winest Virginia, so Obliges, in the penal sum of the City of Atlanta, GA as Surpty, are held and firmly bound unto the State INVESTIGATION (INC.) A SURPTION (INC.) A SURPTION (INC.) (I	ompany of	Reynoldsburg.	Ohio , a corpor	
If year Virginia, as Obliges, in the penal sum of 1921 and 1920 (1921) (Kansas	with its principal of	Monin the City of Atlanta, GA	Se Stutcht are held and further way and the man
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the epartment of Administration a certain bid or proposal, stached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for DEP_15343. Drawdy Circle Portals NOW THEREFORE, (a) If ead bid shall be rejected, or (b) If ead bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached errors and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the prevenent created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise bid paids and all armain in full roce and effect. It is expressly understood and egreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, once the penal amount of the obligations as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby all pulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ay impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby always notice of any such extension. WWINESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations we caused their corporate seals to be efficied hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this incipal Corporate Seal Gopher Land Services, Inc. (Name of Surety) American Southern Insurance Company (Name of Surety)	f West Virgin	ie, as Obligee, in the p	enal sum of Fifty and No/1	ven nundred.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the separtment of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for DEP 15343. Drawdy Circle Portals NOW THEREFORE, (a) If each bid shall be rejected, or (b) If each bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached wreto and shall furnish any other bords and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the prevenent created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full rose and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, and the penal amount of this obligation as herein etasted. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no any impatred or affected by any extransion of the time within which the Obliges may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby since notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seeks, and such of them as are corporations we caused their corporate seeks to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 14th day of April	vell and truly	to be made, we jointly s	and severally bind ourselves, our hel	ire, edministratore, executors, successors and seeling
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be rejected, or (c) If said bid shall be rejected, or (d) If said bid shall be rejected, or (d) If said bid shall be rejected, or (e) If said bid shall be rejected, or (f) If said bid shall be rejected, or (g) If said bid shall be rejected, or (h) If said bid shall be rejected, or (h				The state of the s
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be rejected, or (c) If said bid shall be rejected, or (d) If said bid shall be rejected, or (d) If said bid shall be rejected, or (e) If said bid shall be rejected, or (f) If said bid shall be rejected, or (g) If said bid shall be rejected, or (h) If said bid shall be rejected, or (h	The (Condition of the above	obligation is such that whereas the F	Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
NOW THEREFORE. (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be rejected, or (c) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached wrote and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the present created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full recent effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all calms hereunder shall, in no event, coed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no sylimpaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby silve notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seels, and such of them as are corporations we caused their corporate seels to be affined hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 14th day of April	epartment of	Administration a certain	in bid or proposal, attached hereto a	and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached into and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the reverse of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full rice and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, need the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no any impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby sine notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations are caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 14th day of April	DEP 15	343, Drawdy Ci	rcle Portals	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached into and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the reverse of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full rice and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, need the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no any impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby sine notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations are caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 14th day of April				
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached into and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the reverse of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full rice and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, need the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no any impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby sine notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations are caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 14th day of April		New		
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached into and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the reverse of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full rice and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, need the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no any impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby sine notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations are caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 14th day of April				
(b) If each bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached into and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the present created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall remain in full rice and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, coesing the penal amount of the obligation as herein stated. Surety for the surety, for the value received, hereby atipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ay impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby alve notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seels, and such of them as are corporations we caused their corporate seels to be efficed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 14th day of April	NOW	THEREFORE,		
(b) If each bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached into and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the present created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall remain in full rice and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, coesing the penal amount of the obligation as herein stated. Surety for the surety, for the value received, hereby atipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ay impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby alve notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seels, and such of them as are corporations we caused their corporate seels to be efficed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 14th day of April	(m) i	said bid shall be relea	ted, or	
received to the acceptance of said bitd, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full received the coeptance of said bitd, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full received effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, coed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no all impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby alve notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seels, and such of them as are corporations are caused their corporate seels to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 14th day of April	(b) I	ecce ed ileds bid bies	nted and the Principal shall enter int	o a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the colligations of said Surety and its bond shall remain in full coefficients. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all calms hereunder shall, in no event, coefficients, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ay impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby aive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seeks, and such of them as are corporations we caused their corporate seeks to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 14th day of April	osoku auru avo		ice entimeliaring retilization the Ki	Mar special and chall is all shows a second
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ay impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby sive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seels, and such of them as are corporations are caused their corporate seels to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 14th day of April	urganiani cia		t CIT SELICI DICI. ICIANI TIME CIDINGETICAL ANA	til ha null and unid elitanulae this shillest
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ay impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby alve notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations we caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 14th day of April	746 MIN AND	Y' IT IS CYTHICESON'S CHANGE	SECOND CONTRACT CONTRACT CONTRACTOR DESCRIPTION CO	the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seels, and such of them as are corporations are caused their corporate seels to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this structure of April	wood are be		evon de nordin sukou.	•
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seels, and such of them as are corporations are caused their corporate seels to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this structure of April	7 14.4.6	lumaka dan dan suntun me	about transfer attended	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations are caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 14th day of April	r ne : Mayimadired (e)	surery, for the value rec or affected by any exter	eived, nereby stipulates and egrees raion of the time within which the Ot	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
the caused their corporate seels to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 14th day of April	alve notice o	any such extension,		was may assure even and, and said durary does lieighly
the caused their corporate seels to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 14th day of April	IN NA	THESE MAJERICAE D	declared and Symphybers because a	
Copher Land Services, Inc. Copher Land Se	VV VII It heaven over	incoo whereur, r	nncipal and surely have nereunto so	at their names and seeks, and such of them as are corporations
Gopher Land Services, Inc. (Name of Principal) (Nust be President or Vice President or Vice President (Name of Suraty) (Name of Suraty)			and the second s	ints to be signed by their proper officers, this
(Name of Principal) (Misst be President or Vice President) (Title) American Southern Insurance Company (Name of Surety)	14CII 089 0	ADLIL	, 20	
(Name of Principal) (Misst be President or Vice President) (Title) American Southern Insurance Company (Name of Surety)				
(Must be President or Vice President) (Title) American Southern Insurance Company (Name of Surety)	rincipal Corp	rate Seal		
(Title) American Southern Insurance Company (Name of Surety)				(Name of Principal)
(Title) American Southern Insurance Company (Name of Surety)				By ///Charl De
American Southern Insurance Company (Name of Surety)	ž		•	(Milet be President or
American Southern Insurance Company (Name of Surety)	1.1.1			Vice President)
American Southern Insurance Company (Name of Surety)				·
(Name of Surety)		er i		(Title)
(Name of Surety)	urely Corpora	ite Seel		American Southern Insurance Company
·				
Attorney-in-Fact				/
Attorney-in-Fact				· •
Altomey-in-Fact				SUP VID
				Altomey-in-Fact

Andrew C. Heaner

Andrew C. Heaner

important - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Relaed corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

AMERICAN SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Home Office: 3715 Northside Parkway, NW

Bldg. 400, Suite 800 Atlanta, Georgia 30327 Mailing Address: P. O. Box 723030

Atlanta, GA 31139-0030

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, that the American Southern Insurance Company had made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoint Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado; Donald J. Kersey of Birmingham, Alabama; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Donald H. Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia; Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Katherine S. Grimsley of Tampa, Florida; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; James E. Feldner of West Lake, Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Canton, Georgia; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee; Martha G. Ross of Charlotte, North Carolina; David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina; or Diane L. McLain of Fitchburg, Wisconsin, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (one million dollars), including but not limited to consents of surety for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on construction contracts or similar authority requested by the Department of Transportation, State of Florida; and the execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of the presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the President and attested by the Secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the American Southern Insurance Company on the 26th day of May, 1998:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the American Southern Insurance Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

In Witness Whereof, the American Southern Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Secretary this 17th day of December, 2009.

American Southern Insurance Company Attest: Gail A. Lee, Secretary Scott G. Thompson, President STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF FULTON

On this 17th day of December, 2009, before me personally came Scott G. Thompson to me known, who being by me duly swon, did depose and say that he resides in Atlanta, in the County of Fulton, State of Georgia, at 421 Hollydale Court; that he is the President of American South En Insurance Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation with the seal artists to the

said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to due authorization. Candace T. Cheatham

STATE OF GEORGIA Notary Public, State of Georgia Qualified in DeKalb County SS:

Commission Expires December 7, 2013 COUNTY OF FULTON

I, the undersigned, a Vice President of American Southern Insurance Company, a Kansas Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the total i, the undersigned, a vice President of American Southern insurance Company, a remains that the Resolution of the Executive C and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and, furthermore, that the Resolution of the Executive C Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

Signed and sealed at the City of Atlanta, Dated the 14th day of Apri

John R. Huot Vice President

Power No. **23584**



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF RALEIGH, TO-WIT:
I, MICHAEL ROSE, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Gopher LAND SERVICES; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Gopher LAND SERVILES (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
GOPHER LAND SERVICES (Company Name)
By: Mishaul Kose
Title: PRESIDENT
Date: 4/17/2011
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 2th day of April 2011
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC TERESA A. VANDALL P.O. BOX 577 COOL RIDGE, WV 25825 My commission expires February 10, 2013
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.

Rev March 2009

15343

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law, or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: GOPHER CAND SERVICES
Date: 4/12/20//
Authorized Signature:
State of West Virginia
County of Raleigh, to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 2th day of
My Commission expires $+eb.10,$ 2013.
NOTARY PUBLIC LIEVE Vondall
OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA NOTARY PUBLIC TENESS A VANICATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PUBLIC TENESS A VANICATION OF THE PUBLIC TENESS

My commission expires February 10, 2019